
      

 
 

 
SSaaiinntt  BBeerrnnaarrdd  NNaattiioonnaall  AArrcchhiivveess  

&&  
HHaallll  ooff  FFaammee  

  

YYeeaarr  

1996 

Table of Contents  
 

SBC of America’s National Specialty (Best of Breed, Best of Opposite & High In Trial Wins) 
Year End Statistics 
Hall of Fame Inductees  
Hall of Fame Plateaus of Excellence 
Championship Titles 
Performance Titles (Agility, Obedience & Tracking) 
SBC of America’s Working Dog Titles (Weight Pulling, Draft & Working Dog Championship) 
Sires of Titled Get 
Dams of Titled Get 
All-Breed Best In Show Wins 
Group Placement Wins (First through Fourth) 
Independent Specialty Shows (Best of Breed & Best of Opposite & High In Trial Wins) 

 High In Trial Breakdown 
Summary of Obedience & Tracking 
Novice Scores (Companion Dog) 
Open Scores (Companion Dog Excellent) 
Utility Scores (Utility Dog) 
Advanced Scores (Open and/or Utility Qualifying Score Totals) 
Tracking Dogs (Champion Tracker & Various Tracking Titled Dogs) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Cox, Archivist      

 



A Saint Bernard National Archive Document 

Date: October 3,4,5, 1996 Location: Frederick, MD 
Judges: O.M. Capodice  (I & B)  Verna Hyman (D) Dogs In Competition: 153 
Obedience: NB 189.5 Tracking Test: No Test Draft Test: 2 Qualifiers Weight Pulled: 1057#  Percentage:7.24% 

 
  

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
BOB: CH Lynchcreeks Executive DD 

 
 
 
 

BOS: CH Cache Retreat Academy 
 

 
 
 

WD/BOW: Slatons Power Play 
 
 
 
 

WB: Heidisaints Ruggin Robin 
 
 
 
 

     

  
 

  
HIT: Pisgahs Jeremiah The Prophet 

Judge: Beatrice Connelly 
 CH Lil Jons Image O’Meg WP 

Pulled 1057 Pounds 
CH Lil Jons Image O’Meg WP 

Highest Percentage 7.24% 
 

    

The Saint Bernard Club of America’s 
1996 National Specialty Winners 



Saint Bernard Club of America's 
1996 National Select Awards of Merit Winners

CH Name Titles Judge Date State M F

CHLynchcreeks Forbes Elation m
SBC of America # 58 MD Capodice, O.M. October 05, 1996 MD

1 
CHRevilos Quincy CD m

SBC of America # 58 MD Capodice, O.M. October 05, 1996 MD
1 

CHSlatons Looks Like A Winner f
SBC of America # 58 MD Capodice, O.M. October 05, 1996 MD

1 
Starlight J P Big St. Claus m
SBC of America # 58 MD Capodice, O.M. October 05, 1996 MD

1 

Totals: 4 3 1 

In 1986 & 1987 the Best of Breed & Best of Opposite were given select ratings.
In 1988 Selects were chosen AFTER the Best of Breed & Best of Winners.
The Board decided to leave BOB & BOS out of the loop so more good dogs could get recognition.
The Selects since 1988 were chosen AFTER BOB & BOW.  Notice of the change is in:
SAINT FANCIER (Nov/Dec, 1986, page 46 & Nov/Dec, 1987, page 50)

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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1996 Year End Statistics 

 
152 Saint Bernards Earned 154 AKC Titles 
 
       2 Saint Bernards Earned More Than One AKC Title 
  
   136 Champions of Record 
 
     18 PERFORMANCE TITLES: 
            16 Companion Dog      1936 First Year of Title 
  0 Companion Dog Excellent      1936 First Year of Title 
  0 Utility Dog       1936 First Year of Title 

0 Utility Dog Excellent      1994 First Year of Title 
 0 Obedience Trial Champion     1977 First Year of Title 
 1 Tracking Dog       1936 First Year of Title 

  1 Tracking Dog Excellent  Breed First  1980 First Year of Title 
  0 Variable Surface Tracking      1995 First Year of Title 
  0 Champion Tracker      1995 First Year of Title   
         0 Novice Agility       1994 First Year of Title 

 0 Open Agility       1994 First Year of Title 
 0 Excellent Agility      1994 First Year of Title 
 0 Master Agility         1994 First Year of Title 

        5 SBC of America Working Dog Titles (See Inside Data)   1988 First Year of Titles 
 
Stud Dog For The Year - Producing 8 Champion Get: 
 CH Sweetholms Heartbreak Kid 
 
Brood Bitch For The Year - Producing 3 Champion Get: 
     CH Cache Retreat Join My Fan Club   
 CH Cache Retreat Touch of Class 
 CH Rosa Van Rijn 
             
MOST INDEPENDENT SAINT BERNARD SPECIALTY SHOW WINS:  
    6 BOB CH Skymeadows Renegade 
   6 BOS CH Revilos My Curly Sue 
   3 HIT (6) Dogs Tied - See Specialty Show Data For Names 1969 First Independent Trial 
  
   34 GROUP FIRST PLACEMENTS:                 1924 First Year of Award 
    CH Slatons Piece of The Action 
  
   13 BEST IN SHOW AT ALL-BREED SHOWS:                         1924 First Year of Award 
 CH Slatons Piece of The Action 
 



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Inductees For 1996

Criteria Induction Category YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

3 AKC Titles - CD TD TDX 1996 Saltys Gentle Ben CD TDX m Saltrese, D & E

1 

3 AKC Titles - CH CD CDX 1996 CHBoomer Ray Redding CDX m Redding, John

3 AKC Titles - CH CD CDX 1996 CHStars Kross Kountry CDX m Varner, Carol

2 

Champions 4 1996 CHCache Retreat Join My Fan Club f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 4 1996 CHCache Retreat Just A Joy CDX f Brown, H & P

Champions 4 1996 CHCache Retreat Touch of Class f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 4 1996 Cache Retreat Tundra Frost f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 4 1996 CHCrownepoints Charisma V Belyn f West/Brostrom

Champions 4 1996 CHGolden Heart Clown of Dakota f Blackwell, Phil & Sharon

Champions 4 1996 CHMill Creeks Goodhearted Woman f Lloyd, Shirley

Champions 4 1996 CHStars Fauna f Varner, Carol

8 

Champions 5 1996 CHCastor Van Rijn m Sykora, Sherry

Champions 5 1996 CHHigh Chateaus Conan m Vogel, H & W

Champions 5 1996 Osages Taurus m Radcliffe, G

Champions 5 1996 CHRamses Van Rijn m Fryer, E & B

Champions 5 1996 CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint m Salewsky, B & Bulica, L

5 

Group Firsts 10 1996 CHSilverados Happy Boy m Leech, Bonnie

1 

SBCA 1 + Specialty Wins  5 1996 CHLynchcreeks Executive m Dunphy, C

1 

Specialty Wins 10 1996 CHSky Meadows Renegade m Landgraf, J & D

1 

Totals: 19 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Plateaus of Excellence For 1996

HoF Plateau of Excellence YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

Best In Shows 06 1996 CHLynchcreeks Executive m Dunphy, C

1 

Best In Shows 12 1996 CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD m Wolf, J & S

1 

Best In Shows 15 1996 CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD m Wolf, J & S

1 

Best In Shows 18 1996 CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD m Wolf, J & S

1 

Best In Shows 21 1996 CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD m Wolf, J & S

1 

Best In Shows 24 1996 CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD m Wolf, J & S

1 

Champions 06 1996 CHCache Retreat Join My Fan Club f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 06 1996 CHStoans Isabelle V Encore f Mansfield/Zielinski

2 

Champions 10 1996 CHBelyns Quarter Master m Mahon, D & P

Champions 10 1996 CHBerics Ishmael m Nosiglia, R & B

Champions 10 1996 CHChads Katarina f Terrio, J & C

Champions 10 1996 CHLynchcreeks Executive m Dunphy, C

Champions 10 1996 CHOpdykes Britton f Radcliffe, G & L

Champions 10 1996 CHRosa Van Rijn f Hudson/Sykora

Champions 10 1996 CHSlatons Just Between Friends f Saffo, V & V

Champions 10 1996 CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn m Smith/Zielinski

Champions 10 1996 CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid m Surface, L. & Diaz, M.

9 

Champions 12 1996 CHRosa Van Rijn f Hudson/Sykora

1 

Champions 15 1996 CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. of LT m Palmblad, Ivan



HoF Plateau of Excellence YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

Champions 15 1996 CHRaphael Van Rijn m Sykora, B & S

Champions 15 1996 CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid m Surface, L. & Diaz, M.

3 

Group Firsts  30 1996 CHLynchcreeks Executive m Dunphy, C

1 

Group Firsts  50 1996 CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD m Wolf, J & S

1 

Group Firsts  60 1996 CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD m Wolf, J & S

1 

Group Firsts  70 1996 CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD m Wolf, J & S

1 

Totals: 25 
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Saint Bernard AKC Championship Titles For 1996
CH Title Date CH Name AKC Performance Titles M F

October 06, 1996 1996-CHAlmshaus Gimme A Break m
March 23, 1996 1996-CHAlmshaus Music Box f

February 18, 1996 1996-CHAmberdees Cheyenne Con-Tiki f
February 24, 1996 1996-CHAphrodite Avalanche m
February 11, 1996 1996-CHAuslese Pikabo Street f

November 16, 1996 1996-CHBC's Admiral James T m
August 25, 1996 1996-CHBerics Omar Kayan m

October 26, 1996 1996-CHBerics Questor Von Rudy m
July 28, 1996 1996-CHBerics Ra m
July 21, 1996 1996-CHBerics Reverie Reign Reis'r f

March 30, 1996 1996-CHBerics Wolfgang m
April 28, 1996 1996-CHBernduff Peekaboo Atlas Two m

March 25, 1996 1996-CHBoomer Ray Redding CD-1995/CDX-1995 m
September 21, 1996 1996-CHBrandy Stations Georgia f

July 05, 1996 1996-CHBuena Vistas Allegra CD-1994 f
June 06, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Academy f

March 02, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Alta f
September 21, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Clear Image f

June 08, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Doc's RX f
June 29, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Face Off f

November 10, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea CD-1998 f
April 19, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Mt Rainier m

September 07, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Mt Shasta f
January 07, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Nordik Thunder m
January 07, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Path To Glory f
October 12, 1996 1996-CHCache Retreat Sundance Debut f

May 19, 1996 1996-CHCanicula Ms. Junior Executive f
June 01, 1996 1996-CHCaravans Certifiable f
April 21, 1996 1996-CHCedarbrooks Good Grief CB m

March 31, 1996 1996-CHCedarbrooks Morgan f
January 14, 1996 1996-CHChads Master Otis Howe m

July 06, 1996 1996-CHCherry Oaks Don Diego m
July 05, 1996 1996-CHDilettantes Even Steven m

November 24, 1996 1996-CHDilettantes Fannie Mae f
November 23, 1996 1996-CHDilettantes Heather Spiffy f

May 05, 1996 1996-CHEmpty Kegs Firm Foundation f
February 16, 1996 1996-CHEncores Desire V Appel f

March 30, 1996 1996-CHExcaliburs Icon m
January 02, 1996 1996-CHFabia Falls Madestro m

1



CH Title Date CH Name AKC Performance Titles M F

November 09, 1996 1996-CHGlenhavens Exec. Decision f
June 22, 1996 1996-CHGolden Heart Dinamite f
June 21, 1996 1996-CHGolden Heart Painted Lady f
May 25, 1996 1996-CHHeatherlands Collene f
May 26, 1996 1996-CHHeaven Hi's Silver And Gold f

February 10, 1996 1996-CHHeidlebars Ana f
April 25, 1996 1996-CHHeidlebars Raine Goldn Heart m

August 16, 1996 1996-CHHeidlebars Wishes V Rosa f
January 14, 1996 1996-CHHigh Chateaus Abigail Rijn f

March 22, 1996 1996-CHHigh Chateaus Nicodemus m
June 22, 1996 1996-CHHigh Chateaus Rigo m

August 07, 1996 1996-CHHighlands Brks All That Jaz f
October 31, 1996 1996-CHHollyhavens Lex Von Schnapps m
January 14, 1996 1996-CHJamelles Sad i Touch of Silk f

June 22, 1996 1996-CHKings Row Tie-Sierra f
December 13, 1996 1996-CHLa Casas Geneva V Jea-ute f

February 18, 1996 1996-CHLil Jons Bar Hopper m
March 29, 1996 1996-CHLil Jons Image O Meg f
March 17, 1996 1996-CHLil Jons Sigmund Freud CD-1996 m

January 16, 1996 1996-CHLynchcreeks Forest V Elation CD-1993 m
October 19, 1996 1996-CHLynchcreeks MacNeil m
January 12, 1996 1996-CHLynchcreeks Nelly Bly V Stoan f

September 15, 1996 1996-CHLynchcreeks Nordstrom m
June 15, 1996 1996-CHLyndales Lamborghini m
April 12, 1996 1996-CHMajestics Abby V Abraham f
June 30, 1996 1996-CHMc's Sir Sebastian of St. m
April 12, 1996 1996-CHMeadowrocks Hercules m

October 13, 1996 1996-CHMickeys Kup Kake f
September 28, 1996 1996-CHMill Creeks One of A Kind f

October 10, 1996 1996-CHMoonlites Bonaire V Flofair m
October 19, 1996 1996-CHMorris Forkeeps m

March 23, 1996 1996-CHMorris Garth m
April 28, 1996 1996-CHMossy Creeks The Bishop m

August 25, 1996 1996-CHMountain Spirits Jigger Gin m
November 24, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Abby f

January 21, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Charlene f
July 27, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Daniel m

November 15, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Gilbert m
November 03, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Josie f

February 11, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Parker m
March 18, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Strudel m

June 30, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Talk The Talk f
November 15, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Willow f

2



CH Title Date CH Name AKC Performance Titles M F

November 02, 1996 1996-CHOpdykes Wyatt m
March 30, 1996 1996-CHOsages Eeesha f

July 14, 1996 1996-CHOsages Iza f
October 04, 1996 1996-CHOxfords Acclaim of Kings Row f

March 31, 1996 1996-CHPisgahs Jeremiah The Prophet CD-1996 m
March 01, 1996 1996-CHPontatocs Alex m

November 30, 1996 1996-CHPrairieaire Besta Winner f
July 21, 1996 1996-CHRanlins Quantum Leap m
April 14, 1996 1996-CHRescues Gamble Pays Off f

October 19, 1996 1996-CHRevilos Photo of Cassie f
October 19, 1996 1996-CHRevilos Quick Pick m

September 21, 1996 1996-CHRevilos Quincy CD-1999 m
October 20, 1996 1996-CHRidgewoods Semper Fidelis m

April 14, 1996 1996-CHRidgewoods Sullivan m
September 27, 1996 1996-CHRosewood Von Hollow f

January 28, 1996 1996-CHSaffos Unforgettable Rescue f
November 23, 1996 1996-CHSandtrees Monk of Essex m
November 16, 1996 1996-CHSereni-Tees Angel Destiny f

September 27, 1996 1996-CHShar-D's Capricorn m
May 05, 1996 1996-CHSlatons Hy-Lite of Serenity m

August 10, 1996 1996-CHSlatons Quasar V Liberty m
September 29, 1996 1996-CHSlatons Rag Doll f

July 06, 1996 1996-CHSnofires Brogan m
November 10, 1996 1996-CHSoapstones You Betcha m

July 26, 1996 1996-CHSquaw Valleys Rusty Nail m
September 01, 1996 1996-CHStar Light JP Big St. Claus m

May 11, 1996 1996-CHStars Marcella CD-1993 f
January 27, 1996 1996-CHStars More To Come f

September 22, 1996 1996-CHStars Shenendoah m
June 16, 1996 1996-CHStoans Absolute of Cara f

October 20, 1996 1996-CHStoans Disney World Valinta m
January 07, 1996 1996-CHStoans Valentine V Valinta f

March 19, 1996 1996-CHStoans Xtra Fine Mist Dela f
March 24, 1996 1996-CHStonewalls Addy of Lil Jon f

April 28, 1996 1996-CHStonewalls Hillside Victory f
February 24, 1996 1996-CHSubira Nicholas m
January 06, 1996 1996-CHSubira St. Walter Valentine m

March 29, 1996 1996-CHSugar Mtns Beowulf V Nelson m
July 06, 1996 1996-CHTejon Peaks Kianas Breeze f

September 07, 1996 1996-CHTinkerbells Title Wave m
August 24, 1996 1996-CHTn Country N Praters Pride f
March 24, 1996 1996-CHTuckers Hey Blocker Morris m

November 01, 1996 1996-CHTwin Branchs Mirror Mirror f
3



CH Title Date CH Name AKC Performance Titles M F

January 10, 1996 1996-CHTwin Oaks Chances Are Osage f
September 22, 1996 1996-CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan CD-1997 f

June 15, 1996 1996-CHVan Rijns Drambuie f
September 28, 1996 1996-CHVas Sierra Avalanche CD-1997 m

July 13, 1996 1996-CHVieledanke Tiramiso f
August 17, 1996 1996-CHWesthavens Leviticus m

May 02, 1996 1996-CHWesthavens Sampson m
May 18, 1996 1996-CHWill Jo Mohammeds Radio m

December 08, 1996 1996-CHWindridges Elizabeth Rose f
May 05, 1996 1996-CHWoodsman Von Hollow m
July 14, 1996 1996-CHWorld Tops Hamm m

Totals: 136 10 67 69 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard AKC Performance Titles For 1996

CH Name AKC Performance Titles Date M FF

CD

1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey CD-1996/CDX-1998 September 28, 1996 ff

Belyns Ursula CD-1996/TD-1995 March 24, 1996 ff

Excaliburs Jocasta CD-1996 November 16, 1996 ff

Fremonts Lady Luck CD-1996 March 30, 1996 ff

Johanna Sues Elley Mae CD-1996 November 02, 1996 ff

1996-CHLil Jons Sigmund Freud CD-1996 June 30, 1996 m

Lindas Princess CD-1996 May 31, 1996 ff

Myone Jeramiah Johnston CD-1996 March 02, 1996 m

1996-CHPisgahs Jeremiah The Prophet CD-1996 November 17, 1996 m

Reis Runs Phantom V Ridgewood CD-1996 August 25, 1996 ff

Roberts TBD CD-1996/CDX-1998/UD-2001 May 27, 1996 ff

Shagg Barks Gymkana CD-1996 March 09, 1996 ff

Tennessee Countrys Tiny Tim CD-1996 October 26, 1996 m

Utopias Flight To Heaven CD-1996 June 01, 1996 ff

Windswepts Ladyfair CD-1996 April 19, 1996 ff

Windyridge Little Pause CD-1996 January 13, 1996 ff

Totals: 16 4 12 

TD

1994-CHStory Books Legend V Sandcreek TD-1996 April 20, 1996 m

Totals: 1 1 0 

TDX

Saltys Gentle Ben CD-1992/TD-1993/TDX-1996 February 25, 1996 

Totals: 1 0 0 

Totals: 18 5 12 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard Club of America's Working Dog Titles For 1996

CH Name SBCA Performance Titles Date M F

(1) WP
Sweetholms Roust A Bout WP-1996 March 23, 1996 m

Title Summary: 1 1 0 

DD
Excaliburs Hallmark DD-1996 October 02, 1996 f

1992-CHLynchcreeks Executive DD-1996 October 02, 1996 m
Title Summary: 2 1 1 

TDD
1993-CHKeepsakes Bonneville TDD-1996 March 31, 1996 m

Keepsakes Brenna TDD-1996 March 31, 1996 f
Title Summary: 2 1 1 

Overall Totals: 5 3 2 
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Saint Bernard Sires of AKC Titled Get For 1996
CH Sire Titles CH Dam Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M F

CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric Berics Inga 1996-CHBerics Omar Kayan m
CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric CHBerics Merry Jane 1996-CHBerics Questor Von Rudy m
CHAmberdees Chester of Subira CHSubira Berny 1996-CHSubira St. Walter Valentine m
CHArk Barks Wildcard V Ridgewood Cache Retreat Mercedes Benz 1996-CHWoodsman Von Hollow m
CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer Dilettantes Trade Mark 1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey CD-1996/CDX-1998 f
CHBelyns Quarter Master CHChads Katarina 1996-CHChads Master Otis Howe m
CHBelyns Quarter Master Dilettantes All Natural 1996-CHDilettantes Fannie Mae f
CHBelyns Quarter Master Dilettantes Vanessa 1996-CHDilettantes Even Steven m
CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo CD CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek CDX Belyns Ursula CD-1996/TD-1995 f
CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo CD CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek CDX 1996-CHMajestics Abby V Abraham f
CHBerics Ishmael Alpines Harlequin Romance 1996-CHBerics Wolfgang m
CHBerics Ishmael CHBerics Ivory 1996-CHBerics Reverie Reign Reis'r f
CHBerics Ishmael CHOpdykes Reva 1996-CHOpdykes Josie f
CHBerics Ishmael CHOpdykes Reva 1996-CHOpdykes Wyatt m
CHBerics Ishmael CHRosa Van Rijn 1996-CHHeidlebars Ana f
CHBrowns Mister T Sunshines Spice of Mont D'or 1994-CHStory Books Legend V Sandcreek TD-1996 m

Bryans Sir Smirnoff Dougs Canadian Candy 1996-CHMountain Spirits Jigger Gin m
CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT Cache Retreat Comes The Dawn 1996-CHCache Retreat Nordik Thunder m
CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT CHCache Retreat Join My Fan Club 1996-CHCache Retreat Doc's RX f
CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT CHCache Retreat Join My Fan Club 1996-CHCache Retreat Path To Glory f
CHCache Retreat Hans Dakota CHWorld Top Galena Arctica 1996-CHGolden Heart Painted Lady f
CHCache Retreat Pardner Cache Retreat Tundra Frost 1996-CHCache Retreat Face Off f
CHCache Retreat Snow Drifter CHRescues Gamble Pays Off 1996-CHBC's Admiral James T m
CHCache Retreat Sundance Cache Retreat Delightful 1996-CHCache Retreat Sundance Debut f
CHCache Retreat Sundance CHCrownepoints Charisma V Belyn 1996-CHWesthavens Leviticus m
CHCache Retreat Sundance CHCrownepoints Charisma V Belyn 1996-CHWesthavens Sampson m
CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal Carli Vanity Retreat 1996-CHLil Jons Image O Meg f
CHCastor Van Rijn Berna Van Rijn 1996-CHHeidlebars Raine Goldn Heart m
CHCastor Van Rijn CHCache Retreat Join My Fan Club 1996-CHCache Retreat Alta f

Cedarbrooks Captain Sinbad Cedarbrooks Strawberri Parfait 1996-CHCedarbrooks Morgan f
CHCedarbrooks Classic Edition Cedarbrooks Wake Up Maggie 1996-CHCedarbrooks Good Grief CB m
CHChads Jazz Man V Mickeys Amberdees Crystal Johanna Sues Elley Mae CD-1996 f
CHChaletsuizos Noah Mossy Creeks Gummi Bear 1996-CHMossy Creeks The Bishop m
CHDilettantes Very Truly Yrs Excaliburs Hallmark CD Excaliburs Jocasta CD-1996 f
CHDilettantes Xtra Spiffy Dilettantes All Natural 1996-CHDilettantes Heather Spiffy f
CHDixielands Moe Buddy Loves Me Appels Dumpling 1996-CHEmpty Kegs Firm Foundation f

Dixielands Twin Branch Apollo Dixielands Prairie Win Chime 1996-CHTwin Branchs Mirror Mirror f
Double D's Elliots Revenge My Lady Thunder Rose Tennessee Countrys Tiny Tim CD-1996 m

CHExcaliburs Friar V Eastgate CDX CHEncores Desire V Appel 1996-CHPisgahs Jeremiah The Prophet CD-1996 m
CHExcaliburs Friar V Eastgate CDX CHEncores Desire V Appel 1996-CHExcaliburs Icon m
CHFabilus St. Sebastian CHCedarbrooks Kandu Anything 1996-CHFabia Falls Madestro m

Flofairs King of The Road Flofairs Second Hand Rose Windswepts Ladyfair CD-1996 f
CHHavasu Shores Maxs Pride CHHavasu Shores Sasha 1996-CHTn Country N Praters Pride f
CHHeatherlands Bryce CHPontatocs Jesse 1996-CHPontatocs Alex m
CHHeatherlands Conan CHRosa Van Rijn 1996-CHHeidlebars Wishes V Rosa f
CHHeatherlands Devlin Heatherlands Bold Venture 1996-CHHeatherlands Collene f
CHHeatherlands Devlin CHOpdykes Nadene 1996-CHOpdykes Charlene f

High Chateaus Drango High Chateaus Regina 1996-CHHigh Chateaus Nicodemus m
CHHigh Chateaus Emir CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek 1996-CHLynchcreeks Forest V Elation CD-1993 m
CHHigh Chateaus Emir CHRosa Van Rijn 1996-CHHigh Chateaus Rigo m

Jamelles Comanche CHWestwinds Emily Anne 1996-CHTejon Peaks Kianas Breeze f

1



CH Sire Titles CH Dam Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M F

CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler Kal-Mars Molly Saltys Gentle Ben CD-1992/TD-1993/TDX-1996 m
Kings Woods August St. Clause Star Light JP Vesta 1996-CHStar Light JP Big St. Claus m

CHKurtwoods Brougham Shagg Barks Dear Ann Shagg Barks Gymkana CD-1996 f
CHLil Jons Albert Einstein Lil Jons Annie Laurie 1996-CHLil Jons Sigmund Freud CD-1996 m
CHLil Jons Brando Clone Wood Lil Jons Amelia Clone Wood 1996-CHStonewalls Hillside Victory f

Lil Jons Dudleys Danny Boy CHLil Jons Its My Perogat 1996-CHStonewalls Addy of Lil Jon f
CHLil Jons Emery Earl V Brk CHMill Creeks Holy Tara V Brk 1996-CHHighlands Brks All That Jaz f
CHLil Jons Fremonts Mt Echo CD Nerthus Tirzath De Fremont Fremonts Lady Luck CD-1996 f
CHLil Jons Stegmeier CHCache Retreat Bambi Snuggles 1996-CHLil Jons Bar Hopper m
CHLT's Jarel Altdorf Iacoccavas Smallfry 1996-CHVas Sierra Avalanche CD-1997 m
CHLynchcreeks Dres For Success Osages Gusta 1996-CHWindridges Elizabeth Rose f
CHLynchcreeks Executive CHAlisha Van Rijn 1996-CHAuslese Pikabo Street f
CHLynchcreeks Executive CHKryskara Cherry Vanilla 1996-CHCanicula Ms. Junior Executive f
CHLynchcreeks Executive CHSlatons No Face At All 1996-CHGlenhavens Exec. Decision f
CHLyndales Hang In There Kings Row Sixpence 1996-CHOxfords Acclaim of Kings Row f
CHMatterhorns Bo Diddley CHCache Retreat On A Clear Day 1996-CHCache Retreat Clear Image f
CHMickeys Juggernaut CHMatterhorns Lucille 1996-CHMickeys Kup Kake f
CHMill Creeks Goodtime Charlie CHMill Creeks Goodhearted Woman 1996-CHMill Creeks One of A Kind f

Mont D'or King of Hearts CHSugar Mtns American Dream 1996-CHSugar Mtns Beowulf V Nelson m
CHMorris Bojangles CHKings Row Nadine 1996-CHMorris Garth m
CHMorris Tanker V Tucker CHSlatons Sugar And Spice 1996-CHTuckers Hey Blocker Morris m
CHOpdykes Anthony CHOsages Kathel 1996-CHOpdykes Talk The Talk f
CHOpdykes Lancaster CHOpdykes Salsa 1996-CHOpdykes Daniel m
CHOpdykes Malone Vieledanke Janie 1996-CHVieledanke Tiramiso f
CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell Berics Inga 1996-CHBerics Ra m
CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell CHSoapstones Piece of Cake 1996-CHSoapstones You Betcha m
CHOpdykes Presley Tokyo Opdyke CHOpdykes Britton 1996-CHOpdykes Parker m
CHOpdykes Presley Tokyo Opdyke CHOpdykes Roseanne 1996-CHOpdykes Willow f
CHOpdykes Stetson Opdykes Anna 1996-CHOpdykes Gilbert m
CHOsages Broud V Twin Oaks CHOsages Jaquith 1996-CHTwin Oaks Chances Are Osage f
CHOsages Native Son CHCache Retreat Touch of Class 1996-CHCache Retreat Academy f

Osages Taurus CHOpdykes Margaret 1996-CHCaravans Certifiable f
Osages Taurus CHOsages Uba 1996-CHOsages Eeesha f

CHPrairieaire Magnificent Mike Prairieaire Simply Supreme 1996-CHPrairieaire Besta Winner f
CHRamses Van Rijn CHOpdykes Rebecca 1996-CHOpdykes Abby f
CHRaphael Van Rijn CHCache Retreat Touch of Class 1996-CHCache Retreat Mt Rainier m
CHRaphael Van Rijn CHCache Retreat Touch of Class 1996-CHCache Retreat Mt Shasta f
CHRaphael Van Rijn Elle Van Rijn 1996-CHVan Rijns Drambuie f
CHRaphael Van Rijn Jaclyn Van Rijn 1996-CHHigh Chateaus Abigail Rijn f
CHRaphael Van Rijn CHSlatons Just Between Friends 1996-CHSaffos Unforgettable Rescue f

Reeces Georgia Red Clay Princess Ann Holder 1996-CHMc's Sir Sebastian of St. m
CHRevilos Houston V Dolly CD Almshaus Heidi of Buckingham 1996-CHRevilos Quincy CD-1999 m
CHRevilos Houston V Dolly CD Almshaus Heidi of Buckingham 1996-CHRevilos Quick Pick m
CHRidgewoods Bruder Rowlf Dorthia of New Windsor 1996-CHRidgewoods Semper Fidelis m
CHRidgewoods Magnum Ridgewoods Amaretto 1996-CHRidgewoods Sullivan m
CHRidgewoods Magnum CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak Reis Runs Phantom V Ridgewood CD-1996 f
CHSaffos And Slatons Best of All CHRocky Road Peach Schnapps 1996-CHHollyhavens Lex Von Schnapps m
CHSaffos And Slatons Best of All CHRocky Road Peach Schnapps 1996-CHRescues Gamble Pays Off f
CHSaffos Conquest V Lyndale Brandy Stations Solitare 1996-CHBrandy Stations Georgia f

Sanctus Bernduffs Trojan Snodrifts Peekaboo P-Jays 1996-CHBernduff Peekaboo Atlas Two m
CHSandtrees Bravo Breeze Sandtress My Girl Ophelia 1996-CHSandtrees Monk of Essex m
CHShar-D's Abraham Lincoln Shar-D's Whimsical Wendy 1996-CHShar-D's Capricorn m
CHSilverados Happy Boy CHBrockranch Princess Leia 1996-CHTinkerbells Title Wave m

Sky Meadows Gabriel Cherry Cherry Oaks Aspen Sunrise 1996-CHCherry Oaks Don Diego m
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CH Sire Titles CH Dam Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M F

CHSky Meadows Renegade CHStars Marcella CD 1996-CHStars Shenendoah m
CHSlatons Indian Joe V Smalley CHStoans Young Bess On Lin 1996-CHEncores Desire V Appel f
CHSlatons Jacks Are Better CHStars Fauna 1996-CHStars Marcella CD-1993 f
CHSlatons Jacks Are Better CHStars Fauna 1996-CHStars More To Come f
CHSlatons Justin Credible CHSaffos Copy Cat V Lyndale 1996-CHLyndales Lamborghini m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint CHEncores By Goodyear 1996-CHSlatons Hy-Lite of Serenity m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint CHEncores By Goodyear 1996-CHSlatons Rag Doll f
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint Slatons KC Star of Encore 1996-CHSlatons Quasar V Liberty m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint CHSquaw Valleys Murphy Rusty Nail 1996-CHSquaw Valleys Rusty Nail m
CHSlatons Lucky Ernie Heaven Hi's Golden Opportunity CD 1996-CHHeaven Hi's Silver And Gold f
CHSlatons Number Uno Nerthus Paws For Applause 1996-CHMeadowrocks Hercules m
CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD CHRRR's Happy Destiny V Serenity 1996-CHSereni-Tees Angel Destiny f
CHSnowsage Virgil Von Yondo Katz PJ's Sild Pajamas 1996-CHJamelles Sad i Touch of Silk f
CHSoapstones Peal of Thunder Soapstones Querida 1996-CHAphrodite Avalanche m

Squaw Valley Thun V France Rosarhone V France Lindas Princess CD-1996 f
CHSt. Chelles Jay Beau-West Mt Shadow Cinnamon An Spice CD Windyridge Little Pause CD-1996 f
CHStars Kross Kountry CHQuail Run Scottie Lisa Marie 1996-CHBoomer Ray Redding CD-1995/CDX-1995 m
CHStoans Adam Mistihil CD Stoans Carmen Von Largo 1996-CHStoans Absolute of Cara f
CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn CHCache Retreat Applause 1996-CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea CD-1998 f
CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn La Casas Catherine 1996-CHLa Casas Geneva V Jea-ute f
CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn CHSnofire Cheddar Chomper 1996-CHSnofires Brogan m
CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn CHStoans Isabelle V Encore 1996-CHStoans Xtra Fine Mist Dela f
CHSubira Acclaim of Amberdee CHAmberdees Charlene Subira 1996-CHSubira Nicholas m
CHSubira I'm A General Too CHCon Tikis Calamity Jane 1996-CHAmberdees Cheyenne Con-Tiki f
CHSweetholms Gad A Bout CHCache Retreat Just A Joy CDX 1996-CHBuena Vistas Allegra CD-1994 f
CHSweetholms Gad A Bout Kings Row Na Nishka 1996-CHKings Row Tie-Sierra f
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHAlmshaus Rapunzel 1996-CHAlmshaus Gimme A Break m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHLynchcreeks Isabella New 1996-CHLynchcreeks MacNeil m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHRevilos Knew Penny 1996-CHRevilos Photo of Cassie f
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHStoans Callas O'Lynchcreek 1996-CHLynchcreeks Nelly Bly V Stoan f
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHStoans Callas O'Lynchcreek 1996-CHLynchcreeks Nordstrom m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHStoans Sadie V Valinta 1996-CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan CD-1997 f
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHStoans Sadie V Valinta 1996-CHStoans Disney World Valinta m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid Sweetholms Goodie Two Shoes 1996-CHAlmshaus Music Box f
CHSwissongs King O'Hearts V Ace CHMorris Breeze 1996-CHMorris Forkeeps m

Traditions Acres Cuno Jura Woodstocks Dotted Swiss 1996-CHRanlins Quantum Leap m
Twin Oaks Zachary CHOsages Bionic Bunny 1996-CHOsages Iza f
Unknown Unknown Myone Jeramiah Johnston CD-1996 m
Unknown Unknown Roberts TBD CD-1996/CDX-1998/UD-2001 f

CHUtopias Wizard Alpcrowns Ambrosia Utopias Flight To Heaven CD-1996 f
CHValintas Michael V Stoan CHRainydays Call Waiting V Stoan 1996-CHStoans Valentine V Valinta f
CHWaughmars Zenith V Woodcress CHOpdykes Britton 1996-CHOpdykes Strudel m
CHWill Jo Rueben Two V Gunn Will Jo Tumbleweed 1996-CHWill Jo Mohammeds Radio m
CHWito Van Rijn CHFlofairs Proud Mary 1996-CHMoonlites Bonaire V Flofair m
CHWoodhavens Gunther Van Rijn CHGolden Heart Clown of Dakota 1996-CHGolden Heart Dinamite f
CHWoodsman Von Hollow Van Rijns Bonita 1996-CHRosewood Von Hollow f
CHWorld Tops Count Bernard CHBeaumonts Belle of World Top 1996-CHWorld Tops Hamm m

Totals: 138 152 26 71 81 
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Saint Bernard Dams of AKC Titled Get For 1996
CH Dam Titles CH Sire Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M FF

CHAlisha Van Rijn CHLynchcreeks Executive 1996-CHAuslese Pikabo Street ff
Almshaus Heidi of Buckingham CHRevilos Houston V Dolly CD 1996-CHRevilos Quick Pick m
Almshaus Heidi of Buckingham CHRevilos Houston V Dolly CD 1996-CHRevilos Quincy CD-1999 m

CHAlmshaus Rapunzel CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1996-CHAlmshaus Gimme A Break m
Alpcrowns Ambrosia CHUtopias Wizard Utopias Flight To Heaven CD-1996 ff
Alpines Harlequin Romance CHBerics Ishmael 1996-CHBerics Wolfgang m
Altdorf Iacoccavas Smallfry CHLT's Jarel 1996-CHVas Sierra Avalanche CD-1997 m

CHAmberdees Charlene Subira CHSubira Acclaim of Amberdee 1996-CHSubira Nicholas m
Amberdees Crystal CHChads Jazz Man V Mickeys Johanna Sues Elley Mae CD-1996 ff
Appels Dumpling CHDixielands Moe Buddy Loves Me 1996-CHEmpty Kegs Firm Foundation ff

CHBeaumonts Belle of World Top CHWorld Tops Count Bernard 1996-CHWorld Tops Hamm m
CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek CHHigh Chateaus Emir 1996-CHLynchcreeks Forest V Elation CD-1993 m
CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek CDX CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo CD Belyns Ursula CD-1996/TD-1995 ff
CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek CDX CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo CD 1996-CHMajestics Abby V Abraham ff

Berics Inga CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric 1996-CHBerics Omar Kayan m
Berics Inga CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell 1996-CHBerics Ra m

CHBerics Ivory CHBerics Ishmael 1996-CHBerics Reverie Reign Reis'r ff
CHBerics Merry Jane CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric 1996-CHBerics Questor Von Rudy m

Berna Van Rijn CHCastor Van Rijn 1996-CHHeidlebars Raine Goldn Heart m
Brandy Stations Solitare CHSaffos Conquest V Lyndale 1996-CHBrandy Stations Georgia ff

CHBrockranch Princess Leia CHSilverados Happy Boy 1996-CHTinkerbells Title Wave m
CHCache Retreat Applause CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1996-CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea CD-1998 ff
CHCache Retreat Bambi Snuggles CHLil Jons Stegmeier 1996-CHLil Jons Bar Hopper m

Cache Retreat Comes The Dawn CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT 1996-CHCache Retreat Nordik Thunder m
Cache Retreat Delightful CHCache Retreat Sundance 1996-CHCache Retreat Sundance Debut ff

CHCache Retreat Join My Fan Club CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT 1996-CHCache Retreat Doc's RX ff
CHCache Retreat Join My Fan Club CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT 1996-CHCache Retreat Path To Glory ff
CHCache Retreat Join My Fan Club CHCastor Van Rijn 1996-CHCache Retreat Alta ff
CHCache Retreat Just A Joy CDX CHSweetholms Gad A Bout 1996-CHBuena Vistas Allegra CD-1994 ff

Cache Retreat Mercedes Benz CHArk Barks Wildcard V Ridgewood 1996-CHWoodsman Von Hollow m
CHCache Retreat On A Clear Day CHMatterhorns Bo Diddley 1996-CHCache Retreat Clear Image ff
CHCache Retreat Touch of Class CHOsages Native Son 1996-CHCache Retreat Academy ff
CHCache Retreat Touch of Class CHRaphael Van Rijn 1996-CHCache Retreat Mt Rainier m
CHCache Retreat Touch of Class CHRaphael Van Rijn 1996-CHCache Retreat Mt Shasta ff

Cache Retreat Tundra Frost CHCache Retreat Pardner 1996-CHCache Retreat Face Off ff
Carli Vanity Retreat CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal 1996-CHLil Jons Image O Meg ff

CHCedarbrooks Kandu Anything CHFabilus St. Sebastian 1996-CHFabia Falls Madestro m
Cedarbrooks Strawberri Parfait Cedarbrooks Captain Sinbad 1996-CHCedarbrooks Morgan ff
Cedarbrooks Wake Up Maggie CHCedarbrooks Classic Edition 1996-CHCedarbrooks Good Grief CB m

CHChads Katarina CHBelyns Quarter Master 1996-CHChads Master Otis Howe m
Cherry Oaks Aspen Sunrise Sky Meadows Gabriel Cherry 1996-CHCherry Oaks Don Diego m

CHCon Tikis Calamity Jane CHSubira I'm A General Too 1996-CHAmberdees Cheyenne Con-Tiki ff
CHCrownepoints Charisma V Belyn CHCache Retreat Sundance 1996-CHWesthavens Leviticus m
CHCrownepoints Charisma V Belyn CHCache Retreat Sundance 1996-CHWesthavens Sampson m

Dilettantes All Natural CHBelyns Quarter Master 1996-CHDilettantes Fannie Mae ff
Dilettantes All Natural CHDilettantes Xtra Spiffy 1996-CHDilettantes Heather Spiffy ff
Dilettantes Trade Mark CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer 1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey CD-1996/CDX-1998 ff
Dilettantes Vanessa CHBelyns Quarter Master 1996-CHDilettantes Even Steven m
Dixielands Prairie Win Chime Dixielands Twin Branch Apollo 1996-CHTwin Branchs Mirror Mirror ff
Dorthia of New Windsor CHRidgewoods Bruder Rowlf 1996-CHRidgewoods Semper Fidelis m
Dougs Canadian Candy Bryans Sir Smirnoff 1996-CHMountain Spirits Jigger Gin m
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CH Dam Titles CH Sire Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M FF

Elle Van Rijn CHRaphael Van Rijn 1996-CHVan Rijns Drambuie ff
CHEncores By Goodyear CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1996-CHSlatons Hy-Lite of Serenity m
CHEncores By Goodyear CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1996-CHSlatons Rag Doll ff
CHEncores Desire V Appel CHExcaliburs Friar V Eastgate CDX 1996-CHExcaliburs Icon m
CHEncores Desire V Appel CHExcaliburs Friar V Eastgate CDX 1996-CHPisgahs Jeremiah The Prophet CD-1996 m

Excaliburs Hallmark CD CHDilettantes Very Truly Yrs Excaliburs Jocasta CD-1996 ff
CHFlofairs Proud Mary CHWito Van Rijn 1996-CHMoonlites Bonaire V Flofair m

Flofairs Second Hand Rose Flofairs King of The Road Windswepts Ladyfair CD-1996 ff
CHGolden Heart Clown of Dakota CHWoodhavens Gunther Van Rijn 1996-CHGolden Heart Dinamite ff
CHHavasu Shores Sasha CHHavasu Shores Maxs Pride 1996-CHTn Country N Praters Pride ff

Heatherlands Bold Venture CHHeatherlands Devlin 1996-CHHeatherlands Collene ff
Heaven Hi's Golden Opportunity CD CHSlatons Lucky Ernie 1996-CHHeaven Hi's Silver And Gold ff
High Chateaus Regina High Chateaus Drango 1996-CHHigh Chateaus Nicodemus m
Jaclyn Van Rijn CHRaphael Van Rijn 1996-CHHigh Chateaus Abigail Rijn ff
Kal-Mars Molly CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler Saltys Gentle Ben CD-1992/TD-1993/TDX-1996 m
Katz PJ's Sild Pajamas CHSnowsage Virgil Von Yondo 1996-CHJamelles Sad i Touch of Silk ff
Kings Row Na Nishka CHSweetholms Gad A Bout 1996-CHKings Row Tie-Sierra ff

CHKings Row Nadine CHMorris Bojangles 1996-CHMorris Garth m
Kings Row Sixpence CHLyndales Hang In There 1996-CHOxfords Acclaim of Kings Row ff

CHKryskara Cherry Vanilla CHLynchcreeks Executive 1996-CHCanicula Ms. Junior Executive ff
La Casas Catherine CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1996-CHLa Casas Geneva V Jea-ute ff
Lil Jons Amelia Clone Wood CHLil Jons Brando Clone Wood 1996-CHStonewalls Hillside Victory ff
Lil Jons Annie Laurie CHLil Jons Albert Einstein 1996-CHLil Jons Sigmund Freud CD-1996 m

CHLil Jons Its My Perogat Lil Jons Dudleys Danny Boy 1996-CHStonewalls Addy of Lil Jon ff
CHLynchcreeks Isabella New CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1996-CHLynchcreeks MacNeil m
CHMatterhorns Lucille CHMickeys Juggernaut 1996-CHMickeys Kup Kake ff
CHMill Creeks Goodhearted Woman CHMill Creeks Goodtime Charlie 1996-CHMill Creeks One of A Kind ff
CHMill Creeks Holy Tara V Brk CHLil Jons Emery Earl V Brk 1996-CHHighlands Brks All That Jaz ff
CHMorris Breeze CHSwissongs King O'Hearts V Ace 1996-CHMorris Forkeeps m

Mossy Creeks Gummi Bear CHChaletsuizos Noah 1996-CHMossy Creeks The Bishop m
Mt Shadow Cinnamon An Spice CD CHSt. Chelles Jay Beau-West Windyridge Little Pause CD-1996 ff
My Lady Thunder Rose Double D's Elliots Revenge Tennessee Countrys Tiny Tim CD-1996 m
Nerthus Paws For Applause CHSlatons Number Uno 1996-CHMeadowrocks Hercules m
Nerthus Tirzath De Fremont CHLil Jons Fremonts Mt Echo CD Fremonts Lady Luck CD-1996 ff
Opdykes Anna CHOpdykes Stetson 1996-CHOpdykes Gilbert m

CHOpdykes Britton CHOpdykes Presley Tokyo Opdyke 1996-CHOpdykes Parker m
CHOpdykes Britton CHWaughmars Zenith V Woodcress 1996-CHOpdykes Strudel m
CHOpdykes Margaret Osages Taurus 1996-CHCaravans Certifiable ff
CHOpdykes Nadene CHHeatherlands Devlin 1996-CHOpdykes Charlene ff
CHOpdykes Rebecca CHRamses Van Rijn 1996-CHOpdykes Abby ff
CHOpdykes Reva CHBerics Ishmael 1996-CHOpdykes Josie ff
CHOpdykes Reva CHBerics Ishmael 1996-CHOpdykes Wyatt m
CHOpdykes Roseanne CHOpdykes Presley Tokyo Opdyke 1996-CHOpdykes Willow ff
CHOpdykes Salsa CHOpdykes Lancaster 1996-CHOpdykes Daniel m
CHOsages Bionic Bunny Twin Oaks Zachary 1996-CHOsages Iza ff

Osages Gusta CHLynchcreeks Dres For Success 1996-CHWindridges Elizabeth Rose ff
CHOsages Jaquith CHOsages Broud V Twin Oaks 1996-CHTwin Oaks Chances Are Osage ff
CHOsages Kathel CHOpdykes Anthony 1996-CHOpdykes Talk The Talk ff
CHOsages Uba Osages Taurus 1996-CHOsages Eeesha ff
CHPontatocs Jesse CHHeatherlands Bryce 1996-CHPontatocs Alex m

Prairieaire Simply Supreme CHPrairieaire Magnificent Mike 1996-CHPrairieaire Besta Winner ff
Princess Ann Holder Reeces Georgia Red Clay 1996-CHMc's Sir Sebastian of St. m

CHQuail Run Scottie Lisa Marie CHStars Kross Kountry 1996-CHBoomer Ray Redding CD-1995/CDX-1995 m
CHRainydays Call Waiting V Stoan CHValintas Michael V Stoan 1996-CHStoans Valentine V Valinta ff
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CHRescues Gamble Pays Off CHCache Retreat Snow Drifter 1996-CHBC's Admiral James T m
CHRevilos Knew Penny CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1996-CHRevilos Photo of Cassie ff

Ridgewoods Amaretto CHRidgewoods Magnum 1996-CHRidgewoods Sullivan m
CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak CHRidgewoods Magnum Reis Runs Phantom V Ridgewood CD-1996 ff
CHRocky Road Peach Schnapps CHSaffos And Slatons Best of All 1996-CHHollyhavens Lex Von Schnapps m
CHRocky Road Peach Schnapps CHSaffos And Slatons Best of All 1996-CHRescues Gamble Pays Off ff
CHRosa Van Rijn CHBerics Ishmael 1996-CHHeidlebars Ana ff
CHRosa Van Rijn CHHeatherlands Conan 1996-CHHeidlebars Wishes V Rosa ff
CHRosa Van Rijn CHHigh Chateaus Emir 1996-CHHigh Chateaus Rigo m

Rosarhone V France Squaw Valley Thun V France Lindas Princess CD-1996 ff
CHRRR's Happy Destiny V Serenity CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD 1996-CHSereni-Tees Angel Destiny ff
CHSaffos Copy Cat V Lyndale CHSlatons Justin Credible 1996-CHLyndales Lamborghini m

Sandtress My Girl Ophelia CHSandtrees Bravo Breeze 1996-CHSandtrees Monk of Essex m
Shagg Barks Dear Ann CHKurtwoods Brougham Shagg Barks Gymkana CD-1996 ff
Shar-D's Whimsical Wendy CHShar-D's Abraham Lincoln 1996-CHShar-D's Capricorn m

CHSlatons Just Between Friends CHRaphael Van Rijn 1996-CHSaffos Unforgettable Rescue ff
Slatons KC Star of Encore CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1996-CHSlatons Quasar V Liberty m

CHSlatons No Face At All CHLynchcreeks Executive 1996-CHGlenhavens Exec. Decision ff
CHSlatons Sugar And Spice CHMorris Tanker V Tucker 1996-CHTuckers Hey Blocker Morris m

Snodrifts Peekaboo P-Jays Sanctus Bernduffs Trojan 1996-CHBernduff Peekaboo Atlas Two m
CHSnofire Cheddar Chomper CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1996-CHSnofires Brogan m
CHSoapstones Piece of Cake CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell 1996-CHSoapstones You Betcha m

Soapstones Querida CHSoapstones Peal of Thunder 1996-CHAphrodite Avalanche m
CHSquaw Valleys Murphy Rusty Nail CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1996-CHSquaw Valleys Rusty Nail m

Star Light JP Vesta Kings Woods August St. Clause 1996-CHStar Light JP Big St. Claus m
CHStars Fauna CHSlatons Jacks Are Better 1996-CHStars Marcella CD-1993 ff
CHStars Fauna CHSlatons Jacks Are Better 1996-CHStars More To Come ff
CHStars Marcella CD CHSky Meadows Renegade 1996-CHStars Shenendoah m
CHStoans Callas O'Lynchcreek CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1996-CHLynchcreeks Nelly Bly V Stoan ff
CHStoans Callas O'Lynchcreek CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1996-CHLynchcreeks Nordstrom m

Stoans Carmen Von Largo CHStoans Adam Mistihil CD 1996-CHStoans Absolute of Cara ff
CHStoans Isabelle V Encore CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1996-CHStoans Xtra Fine Mist Dela ff
CHStoans Sadie V Valinta CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1996-CHStoans Disney World Valinta m
CHStoans Sadie V Valinta CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1996-CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan CD-1997 ff
CHStoans Young Bess On Lin CHSlatons Indian Joe V Smalley 1996-CHEncores Desire V Appel ff
CHSubira Berny CHAmberdees Chester of Subira 1996-CHSubira St. Walter Valentine m
CHSugar Mtns American Dream Mont D'or King of Hearts 1996-CHSugar Mtns Beowulf V Nelson m

Sunshines Spice of Mont D'or CHBrowns Mister T 1994-CHStory Books Legend V Sandcreek TD-1996 m
Sweetholms Goodie Two Shoes CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1996-CHAlmshaus Music Box ff
Unknown Unknown Myone Jeramiah Johnston CD-1996 m
Unknown Unknown Roberts TBD CD-1996/CDX-1998/UD-2001 ff
Van Rijns Bonita CHWoodsman Von Hollow 1996-CHRosewood Von Hollow ff
Vieledanke Janie CHOpdykes Malone 1996-CHVieledanke Tiramiso ff

CHWestwinds Emily Anne Jamelles Comanche 1996-CHTejon Peaks Kianas Breeze ff
Will Jo Tumbleweed CHWill Jo Rueben Two V Gunn 1996-CHWill Jo Mohammeds Radio m
Woodstocks Dotted Swiss Traditions Acres Cuno Jura 1996-CHRanlins Quantum Leap m

CHWorld Top Galena Arctica CHCache Retreat Hans Dakota 1996-CHGolden Heart Painted Lady ff

Totals: 138 152 26 71 81 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives

3



Saint Bernard AKC Best In Show Wins For 1996

CH Name AKC Performance Titles Date Show # of P. BIS # BIS Comp. M FF

CHLynchcreeks Executive m
April 12, 1996 Macon KC, GA 84 BIS 6 2233 

Dog's Totals: 1 2,233 
CHSlatons Piece of The Action m

CD February 17, 1996 Spartanburg KC, SC 109 BIS 12 2288 
CD February 23, 1996 Olean KC, NY 111 BIS 13 1697 
CD March 09, 1996 Roanoke KC, VA 115 BIS 14 1275 
CD April 07, 1996 Livonia KC, MI 121 BIS 15 1283 
CD April 19, 1996 Bloomington Indiana KC, IN 127 BIS 16 788 
CD April 21, 1996 Central Ohio KC, OH 129 BIS 17 1347 
CD May 17, 1996 Fort Steuben KA, OH 137 BIS 18 547 
CD May 27, 1996 Clearmont County KC, OH 143 BIS 19 1242 
CD June 02, 1996 Forsyth KC, NC 145 BIS 20 800 
CD June 15, 1996 Fort Dodge KC, IA 148 BIS 21 633 
CD June 28, 1996 Warren County KC of Ohio, OH 152 BIS 22 608 
CD August 18, 1996 Anderson KC, IN 168 BIS 23 1241 
CD September 08, 1996 Belle City KC, IL 170 BIS 24 878 

Dog's Totals: 13 14,627 

Totals: 14 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group at the time of the BIS win
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard AKC Group Placements For 1996
CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Almshaus Double The Pleasure m
January 14, 1996 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 2 3 

April 24, 1996 Ephrata Moses Lake KC, WA 2 4 
May 04, 1996 Mensona KC, CA 1 5 
May 05, 1996 Mensona KC, CA 2 6 
May 25, 1996 Eugene KC, OR 2 7 
May 28, 1996 Coos Bay KC, OR 3 8 

June 08, 1996 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 4 9 
June 09, 1996 Tacoma KC, WA 3 10 
June 29, 1996 Bell Vernon KA, WA 4 11 

August 10, 1996 Nisqually KC, WA 2 12 
August 17, 1996 Greeley KC, CO 4 13 
August 18, 1996 Greeley KC, CO 4 14 
August 25, 1996 Sammamish KC, WA 1 15 

September 15, 1996 Wenatchee KC, WA 2 16 
September 21, 1996 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 2 17 
September 22, 1996 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 2 18 

October 06, 1996 Vancouver KC, WA 1 19 
October 20, 1996 Eagle Rock KC, ID 2 20 

December 05, 1996 Greater Miami DC, FL 4 21 
December 06, 1996 Greater Miami DC, FL 2 22 
December 08, 1996 South Dade KC, FL 1 23 

Dog's Totals: 21 4 10 2 5 21 0 0 
CH Almshaus Music Box m

March 22, 1996 Peninsula DF, WA 3 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Canicula V Kryskara TGIF m
June 30, 1996 Champaign Illinois KC, IL 2 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
Excaliburs Icon m

March 30, 1996 Newman KC, GA 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Healys Unforgettable N Time m
September 08, 1996 Decatur Alabama KC, AL 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Highlands Brks All That Jaz m

August 09, 1996 Mohawk Valley KC, NY 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Karmacs Ace In The Hole m
April 27, 1996 Montgomery KC, AL 1 11 
June 01, 1996 Edwardsville Illinois KC, IL 1 12 

Dog's Totals: 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 
CH La Casas Filina V Stoan f

August 10, 1996 Nisqually KC, WA 2 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

CH Lil Jons Albert Einstein m
June 01, 1996 Huntingdon Valley KC, PA 1 23 
June 02, 1996 Delaware County KC, PA 3 24 
June 28, 1996 Del Otse Nango KC, NY 4 25 

August 24, 1996 Harrisburg KC, PA 4 26 
October 19, 1996 Albany KC, NY 4 27 

Dog's Totals: 5 1 0 1 3 5 0 0 
CH Lil Jons Emery Earl V Brk m

October 26, 1996 Conewango Valley KC, NY 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH LT Bilbo Baggin Thunder Hill m
May 11, 1996 Camellia Capitol KC, CA 1 2 

Dog's Totals: 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Lynchcreeks Executive m

March 09, 1996 Columbia Missouri KC, MO 1 81 
March 10, 1996 Columbia Missouri KC, MO 2 82 

April 10, 1996 Valdosta KC, GA 3 83 
April 12, 1996 Macon KC, GA 1 84 BIS 6 2233 
April 13, 1996 Atlanta KC, GA 3 85 

October 12, 1996 Crab Orchard KC, IL 2 86 
October 13, 1996 Crab Orchard KC, IL 1 87 
October 19, 1996 Sandemac KC, IL 3 88 

Dog's Totals: 8 3 2 3 0 8 1 2233 
CH Majestics Babushka f

March 10, 1996 Palm Beach County DFA, FL 3 1 
April 29, 1996 Jupiter Tequesta DC, FL 4 2 

December 06, 1996 Jupiter Tequesta DC, FL 3 3 
Dog's Totals: 3 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 

CH Morris Garth m
May 05, 1996 Olympia DFA, WA 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Navasu Shores Mix's Pride m

May 18, 1996 Oak Ridge KC, TN 4 3 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Opdykes Parker m
September 21, 1996 Tri City KC, IA 4 1 
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November 23, 1996 Huntington KC, WV 3 2 
Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 

CH Opdykes Wyatt m
November 03, 1996 Greater Hickory KC, TN 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Osages Eeesha f

March 30, 1996 Sioux Empire KC, IA 4 1 
August 31, 1996 Topeka KC, MO 4 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 
CH Prairieaire Mark of Excellence m

April 20, 1996 Manhattan Kansas KC, KS 4 1 
May 26, 1996 Laramie KC, WY 4 2 
May 27, 1996 Laramie KC, WY 1 3 

June 09, 1996 Colorado Springs KC, CO 4 4 
August 18, 1996 Greeley KC, CO 4 5 

October 26, 1996 Starved Rock KC, IL 3 6 
Dog's Totals: 6 1 0 1 4 6 0 0 

CH Rustic Pine Sir Alexander m
October 27, 1996 Delaware Ohio KC, OH 4 2 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Sebastians Cara Mia Da Fabia m

March 24, 1996 Suwannee Valley KC, FL 4 2 
November 10, 1996 Pasco Florida KC, FL 2 1 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 
CH Silverados Happy Boy m

February 11, 1996 Longview Kelso KC, WA 4 44 
March 09, 1996 Timberland Valley DFA, WA 2 45 
March 10, 1996 Timberland Valley DFA, WA 3 46 

June 23, 1996 Clackamas KC, OR 1 47 
June 30, 1996 Mount Bachelor KC, OR 4 48 

November 10, 1996 Arizona White Mountain KC, AZ 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 6 1 1 1 3 6 0 0 

CH Slatons Executive Sweet m
September 14, 1996 Huntsville KC, AL 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Slatons Piece of The Action m

CD January 05, 1996 Columbiana County KC, OH 1 101 
CD January 06, 1996 Rubber City KC, OH 2 102 
CD January 07, 1996 McKinley KC, OH 1 103 
CD January 20, 1996 Livingston KC, MI 3 104 
CD January 27, 1996 Crawford County KC, OH 2 105 
CD January 28, 1996 Marion Ohio KC, OH 2 106 
CD February 10, 1996 Central Indiana KC, IN 1 107 
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CD February 13, 1996 Westminster KC, NY 3 108 
CD February 17, 1996 Spartanburg KC, SC 1 109 BIS 12 2288 
CD February 18, 1996 Greenville KC, SC 2 110 
CD February 23, 1996 Olean KC, NY 1 111 BIS 13 1697 
CD February 24, 1996 Wyoming Valley KC, NY 4 112 
CD February 25, 1996 KC of Niagara Falls, NY 1 113 
CD March 02, 1996 Monticello NY KC, NY 2 114 
CD March 09, 1996 Roanoke KC, VA 1 115 BIS 14 1275 
CD March 10, 1996 James River KC, VA 1 116 
CD March 18, 1996 KC of Columbus Indiana KC, KY 3 117 
CD March 21, 1996 Alamance KC, NC 2 118 
CD March 23, 1996 Raleigh KC, NC 1 119 
CD March 24, 1996 Fayetteville KC, NC 1 120 
CD April 07, 1996 Livonia KC, MI 1 121 BIS 15 1283 
CD April 12, 1996 Dan Emmett KC, OH 1 122 
CD April 13, 1996 Licking River KC, OH 3 123 
CD April 16, 1996 Greater Fredericksburg KC, VA 2 124 
CD April 17, 1996 Warrenton KC, VA 2 125 
CD April 18, 1996 Shawnee KC, VA 2 126 
CD April 19, 1996 Bloomington Indiana KC, IN 1 127 BIS 16 788 
CD April 20, 1996 Terre Haute Izaak Walton KC, IN 1 128 
CD April 21, 1996 Central Ohio KC, OH 1 129 BIS 17 1347 
CD April 27, 1996 Beckley West Virginia KC, WV 2 130 
CD April 28, 1996 Greater Clarksburg WV KC, WV 2 131 
CD May 04, 1996 Mid Kentucky KC, KY 1 132 
CD May 06, 1996 Delaware Water Gap KC, NJ 1 133 
CD May 07, 1996 Newton KC, NJ 1 134 
CD May 11, 1996 Salisbury NC KC, NC 2 135 
CD May 12, 1996 Furniture City KC, NC 2 136 
CD May 17, 1996 Fort Steuben KA, OH 1 137 BIS 18 547 
CD May 18, 1996 St. Clairsville Ohio KC, OH 2 138 
CD May 19, 1996 Wyoming Valley KC, NY 2 139 
CD May 24, 1996 Northern Kentucky KC, OH 1 140 
CD May 25, 1996 Butler County KC, PA 2 141 
CD May 26, 1996 Trumbull County KC, OH 1 142 
CD May 27, 1996 Clearmont County KC, OH 1 143 BIS 19 1242 
CD June 01, 1996 New River Valley KC, VA 1 144 
CD June 02, 1996 Forsyth KC, NC 1 145 BIS 20 800 
CD June 08, 1996 McKinley KC, OH 3 146 
CD June 09, 1996 Rubber City KC, OH 1 147 
CD June 15, 1996 Fort Dodge KC, IA 1 148 BIS 21 633 
CD June 16, 1996 Fort Dodge KC, IA 1 149 
CD June 22, 1996 South Hills KC, PA 3 150 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CD June 23, 1996 South Hills KC, PA 3 151 
CD June 28, 1996 Warren County KC of Ohio, OH 1 152 BIS 22 608 
CD July 06, 1996 Genessee Valley KC, NY 2 153 
CD July 07, 1996 KC of Buffalo, NY 3 154 
CD July 13, 1996 Ashtabula KC, OH 4 155 
CD July 14, 1996 Grand River KC, OH 3 156 
CD July 19, 1996 Richland County KC, OH 1 157 
CD July 20, 1996 Medina KC, OH 2 158 
CD July 21, 1996 Sugarbush KC, OH 2 159 
CD July 26, 1996 Crawford County KC, OH 2 160 
CD July 27, 1996 Dan Emmett KC, OH 4 161 
CD July 28, 1996 Marion Ohio KC, OH 2 162 
CD August 01, 1996 Fort Steuben KA, OH 4 163 
CD August 02, 1996 Columbiana County KC, OH 1 164 
CD August 04, 1996 Mahoning Shenango KC, OH 4 165 
CD August 10, 1996 Sandusky KC, OH 3 166 
CD August 11, 1996 Lorain County KC, OH 4 167 
CD August 18, 1996 Anderson KC, IN 1 168 BIS 23 1241 
CD September 07, 1996 Jefferson County KC of MO, MO 2 169 
CD September 08, 1996 Belle City KC, IL 1 170 BIS 24 878 
CD September 14, 1996 Blennerhassett KC, WV 1 171 
CD September 15, 1996 Greater Clarksburg WV KC, WV 1 172 
CD September 21, 1996 Danville KC, VA 2 173 

Dog's Totals: 73 34 23 10 6 73 13 14627 
CH Soapstones You Betcha m

November 10, 1996 Anniston KC, AL 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Stars Simba San Juan m
October 12, 1996 Black Mountain KC of Nevada, NV 2 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Stoans Quincy of Cabra m

CD May 31, 1996 Fargo Moorhead KC, ND 2 5 
CD June 01, 1996 Fargo Moorhead KC, ND 4 6 
CD August 11, 1996 KC of Freeborn County, MN 4 7 
CD August 25, 1996 St. Croix Valley KC, MN 4 8 
CD September 21, 1996 Wisconsin Rapids KC, WI 4 9 
CD September 22, 1996 Wisconsin Rapids KC, WI 4 10 
CD October 12, 1996 Cyclone County KC of Ames, IA 4 11 
CD November 17, 1996 Minneapolis KC, MN 4 12 
CD December 08, 1996 Granite City KC of St. Cloud, MN 2 13 

Dog's Totals: 9 0 2 0 7 9 0 0 
CH Subira Accord of Amberdee m

February 26, 1996 Silver Bay KC of San Diego, CA 4 2 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

March 17, 1996 KC of Beverly Hills, CA 4 3 
March 25, 1996 Canda De Oro KC, CA 2 4 

April 14, 1996 Sacramento KC, CA 4 5 
April 20, 1996 Coso DF of California, CA 3 6 
April 21, 1996 Coso DF of California, CA 4 7 
April 27, 1996 Lake Mathews KC, CA 1 8 
June 08, 1996 Contra Costa County KC, CA 4 9 
June 09, 1996 Contra Costa County KC, CA 4 10 
July 06, 1996 Santa Maria KC, CA 3 11 
July 29, 1996 Santa Barbara KC, CA 4 12 

November 22, 1996 Golden Valley KC, CA 4 13 
Dog's Totals: 12 1 1 2 8 12 0 0 

CH Thunder Hills Hollywood Babe m
September 29, 1996 Reno KC, NV 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Tinkerbells Title Wave m

September 07, 1996 Coos Bay KC, OR 3 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Woodhavens Euripieds V Heidlel m
October 27, 1996 Charlottesville Albemarle KC, VA 2 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Wst Mtns Gonad m

March 17, 1996 Galveston County KC, TX 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

Overall Group Totals: 170 48 44 25 53 14 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard Specialty Show Wins For 1996
CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
CH Almshaus Amazing Grace f

April 07, 1996 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOS 1 46 
August 31, 1996 Ohio SBC, OH BOS 2 70 

September 02, 1996 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 3 69 
September 20, 1996 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 4 52 

Dog's totals: 4 0 4 4 237 0 0 
CH Almshaus Double The Pleasure m

January 06, 1996 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOB 1 28 
August 16, 1996 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOB 2 36 

September 01, 1996 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 3 79 
Dog's totals: 3 3 0 3 143 0 0 

CH Belyns Sara O'Lynchcreek f
CDX December 06, 1996 SBC of South Florida, FL BOS 7 13 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 13 0 0 
CH Berics Ishmael m

May 03, 1996 Middle Atlantic SBC, PA BOS 3 37 
May 04, 1996 New England SBC, MA BOB 4 56 

Dog's totals: 2 1 1 2 93 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Academy f

October 05, 1996 SBC of America # 58 MD BOS 1 153 
October 06, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOS 2 87 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 240 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Mt Naomi f

August 16, 1996 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOS 1 36 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 36 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Mt Rainier m
March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOS 1 23 

April 19, 1996 Heart of America SBC, KS BOS 2 15 
Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 38 0 0 

CH Chads Madonna V Belyn f
August 02, 1996 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOB 5 39 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 39 0 0 
CH Golden Heart Painted Lady f

June 21, 1996 SBC of Alaska, AK BOS 1 14 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 14 0 0 

CH Halo St. Mathais m
March 22, 1996 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 5 28 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 28 0 0 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Heatherlands Katana Highland m
May 31, 1996 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 1 20 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 20 0 0 
CH Heidlebars Ana f

March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOB 2 23 
June 07, 1996 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOB 3 26 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 49 0 0 
CH Heidlebars Bedazzled V Nero f

May 03, 1996 Middle Atlantic SBC, PA BOB 3 37 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 37 0 0 

Heritage Solo f
March 22, 1996 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 1 28 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 28 0 0 
CH High Chateaus Thaddeus m

April 19, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOB 1 42 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 42 0 0 

CH Jamelles Abbey Road f
February 18, 1996 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 4 47 

November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 5 54 
Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 101 0 0 

CH La Casas Fiesta V Stoan f
April 14, 1996 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOS 1 44 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 44 0 0 
CH Lynchcreeks Executive m

August 31, 1996 Ohio SBC, OH BOB 15 70 
September 02, 1996 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 16 69 

October 05, 1996 SBC of America # 58 MD BOB 17 153 
Dog's totals: 3 3 0 3 292 0 0 

CH Lynchcreeks Nordstrom m
August 02, 1996 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOS 1 39 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 39 0 0 
CH Matterhorns Lucille f

March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 1 53 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 53 0 0 

CH Opdykes Abby f
February 09, 1996 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOB 1 13 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 13 0 0 
CH Opdykes Eden f

May 31, 1996 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 2 20 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 20 0 0 

CH Osages Eeesha f
April 19, 1996 Heart of America SBC, KS BOB 1 15 

October 19, 1996 Heart of America SBC, MO BOS 2 18 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

Dog's totals: 2 1 1 2 33 0 0 
CH Osages Kathel f

October 12, 1996 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOB 1 8 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 8 0 0 

CH Oxfords Acclaim of Kings Row f
October 04, 1996 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOS 1 26 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 26 0 0 
Oxfords Ciera of Kings Row f

February 19, 1996 SBC of Southern California, CA BOS 1 51 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 51 0 0 

Paulies Beautiful Bonnie f
February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA BOS 1 65 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 65 0 0 
P'Learys Shadow of Poseidon m

October 19, 1996 Heart of America SBC, MO BOB 1 18 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 18 0 0 

CH Remo Van Rijn m
October 12, 1996 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOS 1 8 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 8 0 0 
CH Revilos Houston V Dolly m

CD April 14, 1996 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOB 12 44 
CD June 06, 1996 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOB 13 22 
CD September 20, 1996 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 14 52 

Dog's totals: 3 3 0 3 118 0 0 
CH Revilos My Curly Sue f

January 06, 1996 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOS 4 28 
April 06, 1996 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOS 5 50 
June 06, 1996 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOS 6 22 
June 16, 1996 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 7 39 
July 12, 1996 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOS 8 38 

September 01, 1996 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 9 79 
Dog's totals: 6 0 6 6 256 0 0 

CH Revilos Photo of Cassie f
October 19, 1996 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOS 1 34 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 34 0 0 
CH Revilos Quick Pick m

November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 1 54 
December 06, 1996 SBC of South Florida, FL BOB 2 13 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 67 0 0 
CH Ridgewoods Loverly Liza f

April 19, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOS 1 42 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 42 0 0 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Romulus Van Rijn m
June 07, 1996 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOS 1 26 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 26 0 0 
CH Rosewood Von Hollow f

May 04, 1996 New England SBC, MA BOS 1 56 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 56 0 0 

CH Sky Meadows Renegade m
February 18, 1996 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 5 47 

March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 6 53 
April 06, 1996 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOB 7 50 
April 07, 1996 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOB 8 46 

October 04, 1996 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOB 9 26 
October 19, 1996 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOB 10 34 

Dog's totals: 6 6 0 6 256 0 0 
CH Slatons Executive Sweet m

May 25, 1996 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 2 9 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 9 0 0 

CH Slatons Hy-Lite of Serenity f
May 25, 1996 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 1 9 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 9 0 0 
CH Slatons Love Conquers All f

CD September 06, 1996 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOS 1 12 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 12 0 0 

CH Slatons Piece of The Action m
CD February 09, 1996 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOS 6 13 
CD February 09, 1996 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOB 7 12 

Dog's totals: 2 1 1 2 25 0 0 
CH Stoans Upsa Daisy De La Casa f

January 07, 1996 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 1 25 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 25 0 0 

CH Subira Accord of Amberdee m
February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA BOB 1 65 
February 19, 1996 SBC of Southern California, CA BOB 2 51 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 116 0 0 
CH Sweetholms Heartbreak Kid m

January 07, 1996 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 25 25 
June 16, 1996 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 26 39 
July 12, 1996 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOB 27 38 

Dog's totals: 3 3 0 3 102 0 0 
CH Wito Van Rijn m

October 06, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOB 5 87 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 87 0 0 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH World Tops Hamm m
June 21, 1996 SBC of Alaska, AK BOB 1 14 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 14 0 0 
Wst Mtns Gonad m

September 20, 1996 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 1 24 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 24 0 0 

CH Wst Mtns Jessie f
September 20, 1996 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 1 24 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
Beethovens Born To Please m
CDX March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ OB 193.5 8 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
CH Belyns Sentimental Journey f

August 02, 1996 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA NB 189.5 2 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

CH Kryskara Cherrys Jubilee f
October 06, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD NB 174.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
CH Pisgahs Jeremiah The Prophet m

October 04, 1996 SBC of America # 58/23 MD NB 189.5 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

CH Rescues Finest Bru m
August 16, 1996 Northern Colorado SBC, CO NB 170.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Subira Flashdance f

November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ NB 190.5 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Windswepts Ladyfair f
CD April 19, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD NB 171 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Overall totals: 39 39 7 

BOS was first awarded in 1942
There were NO National Specialties in 1944, 1945, 1947 & 1962
W = Number of BOB/BOS win at independent specialty shows
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show
T = Number of HIT win at independent specialty trials
* = AKC Rescinded award
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Saint Bernard AKC High In Trial Breakdown For 1996
CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB HIT A N S # M F

Beethovens Born To Please
Open

CDX March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 193.50 9 8 9 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
Utility

CDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.00 8 7 8 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey

Novice
1993-CH August 02, 1996 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 189.50 2 2 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 0 f
1994-CHKryskara Cherrys Jubilee

Novice
1994-CH October 06, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD 174.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 0 f
1996-CHPisgahs Jeramiah The Prophet

Novice
1996-CH October 04, 1996 SBC of America #22 MD 189.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 1 0 0 m
1998-CHSubira Flashdance

Novice
1998-CH November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 190.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 0 f
Windswepts Ladyfair

Novice
CD April 19, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD 171.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 0 f

Overall class score averages and type of show breakdowns: ERR 183.00 ERR 193.50 190.00 ERR 7 0 1 6 
Overall number of qualifying scores in each class: 7 0 5 0 1 1 0 

HIT = Total Number of High In Trials
HIT = Number of High in Trials in Novice, Open or Utility
*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
# = Number of Qualifying Scores in the Classes of Open and/or Utility at the time of the High In Trial
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard AKC Obedience Trials & Tracking Tests For 1996

CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Almshaus Lily of The Valley
Open

CDX March 30, 1996 Washington State OTC, WA 188.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 188.00 ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 ff

Beethovens Born To Please
Open

CDX March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 193.50 1 9 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 193.50 ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 m
Utility

CDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.00 1 8 

CDX April 28, 1996 Lake Mathews KC, CA 191.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR 190.75 ERR 2 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 m

1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey
Novice

1993-CH July 19, 1996 Coyote Hills KC, CA 194.50 

1993-CH July 21, 1996 San Mateo KC, CA 192.00 

1993-CH August 02, 1996 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 189.50 1 2 

1993-CHCD August 28, 1996 Fremont DTC, CA 186.00 

1993-CHCD August 29, 1996 San Lorenzo DTC, CA 190.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 190.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 ff

Belyns Ursula
Novice

CD TD March 24, 1996 County Wide DTC, CA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Brandy Stations High Hope
Open

CDX October 19, 1996 Merrimac DTC, VA 182.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 182.50 ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 ff

1993-CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy
Open

1993-CHCDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 184.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 184.50 ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 ff
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

1995-CHBuena Vistas Scannon
Open

1995-CHCDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 184.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 184.00 ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 m

1994-CHDilettantes Very Truly Yrs
Novice

1994-CH November 24, 1996 Montgomery KC, AL 192.50 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 192.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Excaliburs Jocasta
Novice

October 04, 1996 SBC of America #22 MD 184.00 2 
November 15, 1996 Birmingham OTC, AL 187.50 

CD November 16, 1996 Birmingham KC, AL 187.00 

CD November 17, 1996 Cahaba Valley KC, AL 191.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.38 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

Fremonts Lady Luck
Novice

March 28, 1996 Kanadasaga KC, NY 183.00 
March 29, 1996 Central New York KC, NY 180.00 

CD March 30, 1996 Onondaga KA, NY 185.00 

CD April 13, 1996 Harrisburg KC, PA 170.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

Johanna Sues Elley Mae
Novice

June 08, 1996 Flagstaff KC, AZ 184.00 
September 14, 1996 Prescott Arizona KC, AZ 182.00 

CD November 02, 1996 Old Pueblo DTC, AZ 184.00 

CD November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 188.50 2 

CD November 17, 1996 Canada Del Oro KC, AZ 185.00 

CD November 18, 1996 Greater Sierra Vista KC, AZ 193.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.08 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 6 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 ff

Keepsakes Celine of Myone
Novice

September 14, 1996 Prescott Arizona KC, AZ 176.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

1998-CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Novice
1998-CH October 04, 1996 SBC of America #22 MD 183.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

1994-CHKryskara Cherrys Jubilee
Novice

1994-CH October 06, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD 174.50 1 1 

1994-CH October 26, 1996 Starved Rock KC, IL 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 174.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

1996-CHLil Jons Sigmund Freud
Novice

1996-CH June 28, 1996 Del Otse Nango KC, NY 188.00 1 

1996-CHCD June 30, 1996 Chenango Valley KC, NY 185.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 2 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 m

Lindas Princess
Novice

April 06, 1996 Saginaw Valley KC, MI 178.50 4 

CD May 31, 1996 Greater Toledo OTC, OH 179.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Minauderie Mignon
Novice

December 05, 1996 Concord DTC, MA 174.00 
December 06, 1996 Ladies DC, MA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Myone Jeramiah Johnston
Novice

CD March 02, 1996 Superstition KC, AZ 182.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mtn
Novice

October 04, 1996 SBC of America #22 MD 184.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

1995-CHOpdykes Hearts Desire
Novice

1995-CH February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 183.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
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Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 m
1996-CHPisgahs Jeramiah The Prophet

Novice
1996-CH October 04, 1996 SBC of America #22 MD 189.50 1 1 

1996-CH November 16, 1996 Birmingham KC, AL 190.00 

1996-CHCD November 17, 1996 Cahaba Valley KC, AL 184.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

Reis Runs Phantom V Ridgewood
Novice

February 17, 1996 Annapolis KC, MD 182.00 

CD August 25, 1996 Mid Susquehanna Valley KC, PA 172.00 

CD September 01, 1996 Susses Hills KC, NJ 183.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Ridgewoods Lewis
Novice

October 27, 1996 Cape May County DOTC, NJ 177.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 m

Roberts TBD
Novice

May 25, 1996 Illinois Capitol KC, IL 194.50 
May 26, 1996 Illinois Valley KC of Peoria, IL 187.50 

CD May 27, 1996 Corn Belt KC, IL 176.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Saltys Gentle Ben
TDX

CD TDX February 25, 1996 Palo Alto Foothills TA, CA TDX (1)

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 m

Sandy Pits Stutz Bearcat
Novice

March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 172.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 172.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Shagg Barks Gymkana
Novice

CD March 09, 1996 Rockland County KC, NY 181.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Snowy Pines Sheba
Novice

July 06, 1996 Truckee Meadows DTC, NV 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

1996-CHStars More To Come
Novice

1996-CH March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 178.00 1 

1996-CH November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 179.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 2 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 

1994-CHStory Books Legend V Sandcreek
TD

1994-CHTD April 20, 1996 Great Salt Lake DTC, UT TD (1)

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 m

1998-CHSubira Flashdance
Novice

1998-CH November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 190.50 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 190.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Sweet Nell Nioi
Novice

June 28, 1996 Del Otse Nango KC, NY 176.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 176.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Tennessee Countrys Tiny Tim
Novice

March 16, 1996 Greater Louisville TC, KY 182.00 
September 21, 1996 Eastern Kentucky KC, KY 178.00 

CD October 26, 1996 Greater Louisville TC, KY 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.33 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

Utopias Flight To Heaven
Novice

CD June 01, 1996 Flatirons KC, CO 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 175.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Windswepts Ladyfair
Novice

CD April 19, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD 171.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 171.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff
Windyridge Little Pause

Novice
January 11, 1996 Mt Baker KC, WA 185.50 

CD January 13, 1996 Sammamish KC, WA 186.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Overall class averages and placement totals: 179.97 183.98 ERR 186.50 190.75 ERR 15 3 4 3 7 
Overall qualifying scores: 67 2 16 42 0 5 2 0 

Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives

6



Saint Bernard AKC Novice {CD} Obedience Scores For 1996

CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey
1993-CH July 19, 1996 Coyote Hills KC, CA 194.50 

1993-CH July 21, 1996 San Mateo KC, CA 192.00 

1993-CH August 02, 1996 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 189.50 1 2 2 

1993-CHCD August 28, 1996 Fremont DTC, CA 186.00 

1993-CHCD August 29, 1996 San Lorenzo DTC, CA 190.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 190.50 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 0 5 ff

Belyns Ursula
CD TD March 24, 1996 County Wide DTC, CA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

1994-CHDilettantes Very Truly Yrs
1994-CH November 24, 1996 Montgomery KC, AL 192.50 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 192.50 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Excaliburs Jocasta
October 04, 1996 SBC of America #22 MD 184.00 2 

November 15, 1996 Birmingham OTC, AL 187.50 

CD November 16, 1996 Birmingham KC, AL 187.00 

CD November 17, 1996 Cahaba Valley KC, AL 191.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.38 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Fremonts Lady Luck
March 28, 1996 Kanadasaga KC, NY 183.00 
March 29, 1996 Central New York KC, NY 180.00 

CD March 30, 1996 Onondaga KA, NY 185.00 

CD April 13, 1996 Harrisburg KC, PA 170.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Johanna Sues Elley Mae
June 08, 1996 Flagstaff KC, AZ 184.00 

September 14, 1996 Prescott Arizona KC, AZ 182.00 

CD November 02, 1996 Old Pueblo DTC, AZ 184.00 

CD November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 188.50 2 

CD November 17, 1996 Canada Del Oro KC, AZ 185.00 

CD November 18, 1996 Greater Sierra Vista KC, AZ 193.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.08 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 6 0 6 ff
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Keepsakes Celine of Myone
September 14, 1996 Prescott Arizona KC, AZ 176.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

1998-CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc
1998-CH October 04, 1996 SBC of America #22 MD 183.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

1994-CHKryskara Cherrys Jubilee
1994-CH October 06, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD 174.50 1 1 1 

1994-CH October 26, 1996 Starved Rock KC, IL 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 174.25 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

1996-CHLil Jons Sigmund Freud
1996-CH June 28, 1996 Del Otse Nango KC, NY 188.00 1 

1996-CHCD June 30, 1996 Chenango Valley KC, NY 185.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.75 ERR 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 m

Lindas Princess
April 06, 1996 Saginaw Valley KC, MI 178.50 4 

CD May 31, 1996 Greater Toledo OTC, OH 179.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.75 ERR 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 ff

Minauderie Mignon
December 05, 1996 Concord DTC, MA 174.00 
December 06, 1996 Ladies DC, MA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 ff

Myone Jeramiah Johnston
CD March 02, 1996 Superstition KC, AZ 182.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mtn
October 04, 1996 SBC of America #22 MD 184.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

1995-CHOpdykes Hearts Desire
1995-CH February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 183.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

1996-CHPisgahs Jeramiah The Prophet
1996-CH October 04, 1996 SBC of America #22 MD 189.50 1 1 1 
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

1996-CH November 16, 1996 Birmingham KC, AL 190.00 

1996-CHCD November 17, 1996 Cahaba Valley KC, AL 184.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

Reis Runs Phantom V Ridgewood
February 17, 1996 Annapolis KC, MD 182.00 

CD August 25, 1996 Mid Susquehanna Valley KC, PA 172.00 

CD September 01, 1996 Susses Hills KC, NJ 183.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.00 ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Ridgewoods Lewis
October 27, 1996 Cape May County DOTC, NJ 177.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.50 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

Roberts TBD
May 25, 1996 Illinois Capitol KC, IL 194.50 
May 26, 1996 Illinois Valley KC of Peoria, IL 187.50 

CD May 27, 1996 Corn Belt KC, IL 176.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Sandy Pits Stutz Bearcat
March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 172.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 172.00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 

Shagg Barks Gymkana
CD March 09, 1996 Rockland County KC, NY 181.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Snowy Pines Sheba
July 06, 1996 Truckee Meadows DTC, NV 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

1996-CHStars More To Come
1996-CH March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 178.00 1 

1996-CH November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 179.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.50 ERR 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 

1998-CHSubira Flashdance
1998-CH November 03, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 190.50 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 190.50 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Sweet Nell Nioi
June 28, 1996 Del Otse Nango KC, NY 176.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 176.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 

Tennessee Countrys Tiny Tim
March 16, 1996 Greater Louisville TC, KY 182.00 

September 21, 1996 Eastern Kentucky KC, KY 178.00 

CD October 26, 1996 Greater Louisville TC, KY 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

Utopias Flight To Heaven
CD June 01, 1996 Flatirons KC, CO 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 175.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

Windswepts Ladyfair
CD April 19, 1996 Greater Washington SBC, MD 171.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 171.00 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Windyridge Little Pause
January 11, 1996 Mt Baker KC, WA 185.50 

CD January 13, 1996 Sammamish KC, WA 186.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 ff

Overall class averages and placement totals: 179.97 183.98 11 2 4 3 5 0 1 4 
Overall qualifying scores: 58 16 42 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Novice Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Open or Utility not shown on the Novice Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.
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Saint Bernard AKC Open {CDX} Obedience Scores For 1996
CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial OA OB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M FF

Almshaus Lily of The Valley
CDX March 30, 1996 Washington State OTC, WA 188.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Beethovens Born To Please
CDX March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 193.50 1 9 8 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 193.50 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Brandy Stations High Hope
CDX October 19, 1996 Merrimac DTC, VA 182.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

1993-CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy
1993-CHCDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 184.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.50 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

1995-CHBuena Vistas Scannon
1995-CHCDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 184.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: ERR 186.50 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Overall qualifying scores: 5 0 5 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Open Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Utility Classes not shown on the Open Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.
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Saint Bernard AKC Utility {UD} Obedience Scores For 1996
CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M F

Beethovens Born To Please
CDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.00 1 8 7 
CDX April 28, 1996 Lake Mathews KC, CA 191.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 190.75 ERR 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: 190.75 ERR 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Overall qualifying scores: 2 2 0 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Utility Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Open Classes not shown on the Utility Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.
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Saint Bernard AKC Advanced Scores {Open/Utility} For 1996
CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial OA OB UA UB UDX HIT A N S # M F

Almshaus Lily of The Valley
CDX March 30, 1996 Washington State OTC, WA 188.00 7 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 f

Beethovens Born To Please
CDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.00 8 7 8 
CDX March 01, 1996 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 193.50 9 8 9 
CDX April 28, 1996 Lake Mathews KC, CA 191.50 10 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 193.50 190.75 ERR ERR 2 0 0 2 3 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 3 0 1 2 0 m

Brandy Stations High Hope
CDX October 19, 1996 Merrimac DTC, VA 182.50 5 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.50 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 f

1993-CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy
1993-CHCDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 184.50 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.50 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 f

1995-CHBuena Vistas Scannon
1995-CHCDX February 17, 1996 SBC of San Diego, CA 184.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 m

Overall class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.50 190.75 ERR 2 0 0 2 7 
Overall number of times qualifying in each class: 7 0 5 2 0 

# = Number of Qualifying Scores in the Classes of Open and/or Utility
*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Open and/or Utility Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice Classes not shown on the Advanced Scores Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.
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Saint Bernard Tracking Dogs {TD} For 1996
CH CT Dog AKC Titles M F TD Date Tracking Test N S UDT UDT Date

1994-CH Story Books Legend V Sand Creek TD m April 20, 1996 Great Salt Lake DTC, UT

Summary:
1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

Codes: N = National Test; S = Saint Specialty Test
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Saint Bernard Tracking Dog Excellent {TDX} For 1996
CH CT Dog AKC Titles M F TDX Date Tracking Test N S UDTX UDTX TitleUDTX Title

Saltys Gentle Ben CD TDX m February 25, 1996 Palo Alto Foothills TA, CA

Summary:
0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

Codes: N = National Test; S = Saint Specialty Test
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